
 

Sam Gorton: sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 01772 534271 

 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Tuesday, 8 September 2020, 2.00 pm, 

 Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 

Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

1. Welcome, introductions and 
apologies  
 

Action To welcome all to the meeting, 
introduction and receive apologies. 
 

Chair  2.00pm 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

Action Members of the Board are asked to 
consider any Pecuniary and Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have 
to disclose to the meeting in relation 
to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda. 
 

Chair   

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting 
held on 21 July 2020  
 

Action To agree the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Chair (Pages 1 - 
12) 

 



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

4. Action Sheet and Forward 
Plan  
 

Update To note the action updates from the 
previous meeting and the forward 
plan for future meetings. 
 

Chair (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 

5. Lancashire Special 
Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) 
Partnership – SEND 
Inspection Re-visit  
 

Action To note the report and consider the 
draft Accelerated Progress Plan and 
to agree the establishment of a sub-
committee of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to scrutinise the 
progress on the implementation of 
the Plan and the associated Key 
Performance Indicators. 
 

Hilary Fordham/ 
Sarah 
Callaghan 

(Pages 17 - 
46) 

2.15pm 

6. Lancashire COVID-19 
Outbreak Management 
Update  
 

Information To receive an update on the current 
situation and what has happened 
since the last Board meeting. 
 

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi 

(Verbal 
Report) 

2.45pm 

7. Urgent Business  
 

Action An item of Urgent Business may 
only be considered under this 
heading, where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be 
recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that 
the item should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief 
Executive should be given advance 
warning of any Members' intention 
to raise a matter under this heading. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair  3.45pm 



Agenda Item Item for Intended Outcome Lead Papers Time 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 

Information The next scheduled meeting of the 
Board will be held at 2pm on 3 
November 2020.  Format of the 
meeting to be confirmed. 
 

Chair  3.50pm 

 
L Sales 

Director for Corporate Services 
 

County Hall 
Preston





1 

 

 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st July, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Virtual 
Meeting - Skype 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Denis Gizzi, Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Greater Preston CCG 
County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Lancashire County Council 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Public Health, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Taylor, Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council 
Edwina Grant OBE, Education and Children's Services, Lancashire County Council 
Stephen Young, Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services, Lancashire 
County Council 
Gary Doherty, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Tracey Cookscowan, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust 
Dr Victoria Gibson FCMI, Lancashire Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership and 
Lancashire Adult Safeguarding Board 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire, Lancashire Leaders Group 
Cllr Viv Willder, Fylde Coast, Lancashire Leaders Group 
Councillor Margaret France, Central Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Greg Mitten, West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Adrian Leather, Third Sector 
Tammy Bradley, Housing Providers 
David Blacklock, Healthwatch 
Clare Platt, Health, Equity, Welfare and Partnerships, Lancashire County Council 
Sam Gorton, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
 
Apologies 
 
Dr Geoff Jolliffe Morecambe Bay CCG 
Dr Adam Janjua Fylde and Wyre CCG 
Dr Peter Gregory West Lancashire CCG 

 
1.   Welcome, introductions and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

Replacements for the meeting were as follows: 
 

 Denis Gizzi for Dr Lindsey Dickinson, Chorley and South Ribble Clinical 

Commissioning Group and Dr Sumantra Mukerji, Greater Preston Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

 Gary Doherty for Karen Partington, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 

 Tracey Cookscowen for Caroline Donovan, Lancashire Care Trust 

 Victoria Gibson for Stephen Ashley, Lancashire Safeguarding Adult's Board and 

Lancashire Children's Safeguarding Assurance Partnership. 

 
Dominic Harrison, Director of Public Health, Blackburn with Darwen Council gave his 
apologies for this meeting and Councillor Mohammed Khan, Chair of Blackburn with 
Darwen Council Health and Wellbeing Board was in attendance. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meetings held on 28 January 2020 and 3 July 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Board agreed the minutes of the meetings held in January and July 
  2020. 
 
4.   Action Sheet and Forward Plan 

 
Clare Platt, Head of Service Health, Equity, Welfare and Partnerships, Lancashire County 
Council, updated the Boards on actions from the previous meetings and also the forward 
plan. 
 
Work has been carried out with regards the review of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
with discussions being held with Democratic Services, however due to the current 
pandemic, this has been on hold and will be kept on the action plan to be revisited. 
 
All other items are either included in the forward plan or on the agenda today. 
 
5.   COVID-19 in Lancashire 

 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Lancashire County Council gave an 
update on COVID-19 in Lancashire and highlighted the key issues/risks in the system and 
also provided an outlook for the next few weeks. 
 
As can be seen across the world, there has been a resurgence of cases and what 
Lancashire is seeing is that the first wave has levelled off.  However, there are flare-ups 
within care home settings and other establishments and there are also signs of infections 
within household settings in parts of Lancashire. 
 
There are a couple of breakthroughs in the form of a vaccine which will possibly be 
available early next year and which further information is still awaited, and  the other new 
development is drugs and medicines which keeps evolving.  What is currently being seen 

Page 2



 
3 

 

across Lancashire, is that there has been a clear shift in the demographic of the pandemic 
from older people to the younger working aged groups.   
 
Daily data is provided which is more precise and aids the actions taken from the results of 
the Test and Trace programme so that Local Authorities can make decisions from the data 
relevant to their areas and communities which are more localised than the national picture. 
 
Two key themes that will help through the next phase of the virus are: 
 
i) Messaging, more dynamic and aligned with local agendas and engage with the 

local public. 

ii) The effectiveness of Test and Trace and support for self-isolation especially when 

the furlough scheme stops. 

 
Mental health and wellbeing is a key theme across all age groups as an issue which needs 
to be addressed now.  Longer term there are three fixed points that are a cause for 
concern: 
 
i) As the lockdown lifts and new powers are given, what changes will happen to the 

pandemic curve is the immediate issue and there are starting to be localised 

outbreaks already. 

ii) When more 
[...]


 

As Local Authorities, we are still recognising and responding to this as a response not as a 
recovery phase yet, we cannot assume or safely say that the virus will not re-emerge into 
the care sector. 
 
During the pandemic it was noted that joint working with the NHS has worked extremely 
well.  Decisions have been made swiftly, executed safely and there has been a clear 
purpose and a clearer sense as to what the priorities have been and have moved at pace 
to benefit Lancashire people.  Learning needs to be taken from this to ensure the things 
that have been done well throughout, will endure and last beyond this pandemic. 
 
Lisa Slack updated the Board on the current position regarding care homes in Lancashire.  
In relation to outbreaks, there had been a downward trajectory since March.  In terms of 
outbreaks, currently as of today, there were eight outbreaks across Lancashire Care 
Homes and 10 incidents that were currently being reported which is a significant change 
from the peak of the virus when there was around 200 outbreaks and incidents.   
 
A pathway is now being developed with an offer of enhanced support around the care 
homes with outbreaks or incidents, ensuring they have appropriate infection prevention 
control in the setting and that the workforce are stabilised.  Provider failure plans were put 
in situ back in April and they are looking to be developed further so there is more of a 
business as usual response and extra resources are also being sourced.  The offer of 
whole home testing is being supported too with the outbreak work. 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

i) Noted the hard work of care homes in Lancashire to continue to provider 

care during challenging circumstances. 

ii) Noted and support ongoing measures to support the care home market in 
Lancashire. 

 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 10



 
11 

 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Tuesday, 8 
September 2020 at 2pm.  The meeting would be held virtually. 
 
 
 
          L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Actions, July 2020 

Action topic Summary Owner 

COVID-19 in 
Lancashire 
 

The Board agreed: 
 

 That Dr Sakthi Karunanithi would speak to Communication and Engagement  colleagues 
 in the Lancashire Resilience Forum along with colleagues in the Integrated Care System 
 and ensure that connections were made with colleagues in the Voluntary, Community, 
 Faith and Social Enterprise Sector (VCFSE) so they could actively engage and reiterate 
 messages to the communities within Lancashire. 
 

Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi 

Healthwatch – 
Impact of COVID-
19 
 

The Board agreed: 
 

 That Sam Gorton, Clerk to the Health and Wellbeing Board be added to the distribution list 
 to share information on this survey and future surveys and findings, so members of the 
 Board can share within their networks. If any members wished to be added directly to the 
 distribution list, please email sue@healthwatchcumbria.co.uk.  
 

Sue Stevenson 

Children's 
Services - The 
Impact of the 
COVID-19 
Pandemic on 
Children and 
Young People's 
Emotional 
Wellbeing and 
Mental Health 
 

The Board: 
 

 Noted the emerging evidence of impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on children and young 

people's emotional wellbeing and mental health. 

 Noted the system wide response to help mitigate the short term impact. 

 Agreed that the outcome of the redesign of NHS Funded Services will be reported to the 

Health and Wellbeing Board at a future date. 

 Agreed the continued need for a whole system approach across all partners. 

 Committed to principles of: 

o Ensuring sufficient resource to meet demand. 
o Implementation of the NHS funded Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

(CAMHS) service redesign. 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
[...]
 a progress update on the Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities Improvement Plan 2019 (updated 
Written Statement of Action). 

Sian Rees 

November 2020 Lancashire Covid-19 
Outbreak Management 
Update (Standing Item) 

To receive on update on the Lancashire Covid-19 
outbreak response. 

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi 

November 2020 Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 

To complete a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and 
receive a draft Pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2021. 

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi 

January 2021 Voluntary Community and 
Faith Sector Strategy 

To receive the VCFS Strategy. Lynne Johnstone 
 

 

 

 

P
age 15

A
ppendix A



 

Joint HWBB Meetings – Pan Lancashire 

TBC ICP/ICS Strategy 
 

To consider the strategy. Amanda Doyle/Andrew Bennett 

TBC Commissioning Reform in 
Lancashire and South 
Cumbria – A Case for 
Change 

To receive a report on the Commissioning Reform. Louise Taylor 
 

 

P
age 16



. 
 

Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting to be held on 8 September 2020  
 
Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership – SEND 
Inspection Re-visit  
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: Sian Rees, Improvement Partner SEND, Lancashire County 
Council, Tel: 01772 535162, sian.rees@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Executive Summary  

 

Lancashire local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities services were inspected 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in November 2017 to judge how 
effectively the special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms had been 
implemented, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. The inspection identified 
two fundamental failings and twelve areas of significant concern.  
 
Partners in Lancashire were required to produce a Written Statement of Action, setting out 
the immediate priorities for action. The Written Statement of Action was subsequently 
updated and progress on the implementation of these actions monitored by the 
Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England. Progress has been reported regularly 
to the SEND Partnership Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
An inspection revisit by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) took place in 
February and March 2020; the report was published on 5 August 2020 and circulated to 
members of the Board on the same day.  
 
An Accelerated Improvement Plan focused on the five areas where sufficient progress has 
not yet been achieved must be submitted to the DfE/NHS(E) on 28 September 2020.  Due 
to the tight timescales to prepare, the plan is currently in development and a working draft 
is attached (appendix A).  This Plan will be formally monitored by the Department for 
Education (DfE/NHS(E) and progress reported to the SEND Partnership Board and Health 
and Wellbeing Board.   
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
(i) Note receipts of the report from Ofsted/Care Quality Commission following the joint 

area SEND inspection re-visit;  
(ii) Consider the draft Accelerated Progress Plan (Appendix 'A') to address the five 

areas where it has been judged that sufficient progress has not yet been achieved; 
(iii) Establish a sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Terms of 

Reference (Appendix 'B') to scrutinise the progress on the implementation of the 
Plan and the associated Key Performance Indicators.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sian.rees@lancashire.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
Lancashire Ofsted/Care Quality Commission joint area inspection revisit 
 
To determine whether sufficient progress to secure improvement in relation to the twelve 
areas of significant concern had been achieved, as a result of the work undertaken by the 
SEND Partnership since the inspection in 2017, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
undertook an on-site inspection between 9-12 March 2020.  
 
Prior to the on-site visit, members of the Lancashire Special Educational Needs and 
Disabi
[...]
ke over the next six to twelve months, the 

Page 18



 

milestones to assess progress and the key performance measures to demonstrate impact. 
The APP uses a required format and must be submitted on 28 September 2020.  
 
Officers are currently developing the APP and a working draft is attached at Appendix 'A' for 
consideration and feedback by 22 September 2020. The Ofsted report was also considered 
by the council’s Education and Children's Scrutiny Committee on 2 September 2020. 
Feedback from the Committee will be shared verbally with the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership Board will consider the 
draft APP on 21 September 2020.   
 
Progress on the APP will be reviewed by the DfE and NHS (E/I) after six months and twelve 
months; there will be no further Ofsted/CQC revisit inspections.  
 
As the accountable body for the APP it is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
establish a formal sub-committee to ensure robust oversight of the APP on behalf of the 
Board, so that progress achieved to date is maintained.  A formal sub-committee has 
powers delegated to it by the main committee and will be held in public, therefore open and 
transparent agendas and reports. The council’s Democratic Services colleagues will provide 
administration and clerking support. 
  
The draft Terms of Reference for consideration and approval are attached at Appendix 'B', 
with the proposed membership comprising County Councillors Turner and Williamson; two 
Non-Executives from the Joint Committee of the Clinical Commissioning Groups; two lead 
officers Hilary Fordham Chief Operating Officer Morecambe Bay CCG and Sarah Callaghan 
Director of Education and Skills, LCC. The membership to agree a chair.  
 
List of background papers 

Report from Ofsted/CQC following the Joint area SEND revisit in Lancashire 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80480 

 

 

Page 19

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80480


Page 20



1 
 

 
DfE NHSE Accelerated Plan v 1.20 

 

WORKING DRAFT 

Accelerated Progress Plan for an Area following the judgement by Ofsted/CQC that 

sufficient progress had not been made against the weaknesses outlined by the Inspection 

 

Name of the Local Area Lancashire 

Date of Inspection Notification 24 March 2020 
Inspectors on site 9 - 12 March 2020 

Date of Publication of the 
Revisit report  

Delayed due to CoViD-19 – PUBLISHED 05/08/20 

Accountable Officers from 
the LA and CCG 

Edwina Grant OBE, Executive Director of Education and Children's Services, Lancashire 
County Council (Lancashire SEND Partnership Board Vice Chair) 
 
Dr Julie Higgins, Joint Chief Officer with responsibility for SEND, BwD and East Lancs Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Lancashire SEND Partnership Board Chair) 
 

DfE and NHSE Advisers Cath Hitchin, SEN and Disability Professional Adviser, Department for Education (DfE) 
 
Glenn Harrison, Senior Clinical Manager NHS England and NHS Improvement – North West 
Lancashire and South Cumbria 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21

A
ppendix A



2 
 

 
DfE NHSE Accelerated Plan v 1.20 

Governance and Accountability 

 

Governance and accountability structures and processes 

The Partnership governance arrangements are driven by the SEND Partnership Board to ensure the delivery of improvement and 
the assessment of progress, including this Accelerated Plan. This is supported by the SEND Operations Group which drives delivery, 
monitors progress and ensures coherence across the delivery groups, which in turn involve a range of partners aligned to the local 
priorities. The Health and Wellbeing Board is the accountable body; the Board has recently established a sub-committee for SEND 
to scrutinise progress on the implementation of the Plan and the associated Key Performance Indicators. 
 

Board/Group  Chair/Vice Chair  Accountability Connectivity  

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

County Cllr Shaun Turner  
County Cllr Phillippa Williamson 
 
Chief Officer East Lancashire CCG and AO for CCGs, 
Dr Julie Higgins (SEND health representative) 
 
 

HWBB is the lead 
accountable body 
for the SEND 
Improvement work 

Chair of HWBB 
HWBB and SEND Partnership 
Board member 
HWBB Board member and 
Chair of SEND Partnership 
Board  
 

SEND 
Partnership 
Board  

Chief Officer of East Lancs CCG and AO for CCGs, 
Julie Higgins (Chair)  
Executive Director of Education and Children’s 
Services, Edwina Grant (Vice Chair) 
  

Health and 
Wellbeing Board  
Joint Committee of 
CCGs 
  

Cabinet lead member SEND 
Partnership Board 
AO for CCGs reports to all 
CCG Chief Officers through 
JCCCG 

SEND 
Operations 
Group  

Director of Education and Skills, Sarah Callaghan 
Chief Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay CCG, Hilary 
Fordham  

SEND Partnership 
Board  

Members of SEND Partnership 
Board  
CCG COO reports to CCB  

Delivery Groups  Multi-agency partners work collaboratively in Delivery 
Groups to action the accelerated progress plan and 
the broader SEND improvement plan 

SEND Operations 
Group  

Members of SEND Operations 
Group and SEND Partnership 
Board  

This governance structure requires the Chair and Vice Chair of the SEND Partnership Board to report to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Joint Committee of CCGs on progress with delivery of the Improvement Plan and the Accelerative Progress Plan. 

P
age 22



3 
 

 
DfE NHSE Accelerated Plan v 1.20 

Additionally, the sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Council’s Cabinet, the Council’s Scrutiny Committee and the 
Collaborative Commissioning Board review and challenge progress.  
 
There is interconnectivity with the Children and Young People’s Partnership and the Children and Young People’s Commissioning 
Network, both of which consider children and young people’s needs including, but not solely, those with SEND e.g. development of 
Early Years, CAMHSs and exclusions. SEND improvement is also a regular agenda item on the B
[...]
 
90% 

 
 

100% 
 

 

1b 

70% of parent carer 
feedback tells us that 
services accessed for 
SEND are good or better. 
 

0% 20%  35%  70%  

2a 

70% of parent carers for 
those CYP meeting the 
criteria to access a 
service tell us that they 
receive the right support 
at the right time from the 
right service  

0% 
 

30% 
 

 
45% 

 
 

70% 
 

 

2b 

70% of parent carer 
feedback tells us that 
SEND services are good 
or better. 

0% 30%  45%  70%  

3a 

70% of parent carers who 
tell us in feedback that 
the ASD / ND support 
that their child or young 
person is receiving is 
good or better 

0% 30%  50%  70%  

4a 
80% of young people 
who need to transition to 

0% 20%  45%  80%  

P
age 43



24 
 

 
DfE NHSE Accelerated Plan v 1.20 

age and needs-
appropriate services tell 
us that their experience 
of the transition process 
was good or better 

5a 

70% of those providing 
feedback on the local 
offer tell us that they 
were able to find the 
information they need 

0% 
 

50% 
 

 
70% 

 
 

75% 
 

 

5b 

70% of those providing 
feedback on the local 
offer tell us that the 
information they 
accessed was useful 

0% 50%  70%  75%  

 

P
age 44



Lancashire Health and Well-being Board 

 

SEND Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

 

Purpose 

To scrutinise the progress on the implementation of the Accelerated Progress Plan 

and the associated Key Performance Indicators on behalf of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 

To make recommendations as appropriate to the Health and Wellbeing Board and/or 

the responsible officers for the county council and CCG’s to secure improvement. 

To oversee reports as required to the DfE SEND Intervention Unit and NHS 

England/Improvement (E/I), 

 

Membership 

 LCC Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing 

 LCC Cabinet member for Children and Young People 

 Two Non-Executives from the Joint Committee of the Clinical Commissioning 

Groups (to be confirmed) 

 Chief Operating Officer Morecambe Bay CCG (responsible lead officer for 

SEND) 

 LCC Director of Education and Skills (responsible officer for SEND services)  

Members may nominate a substitute or replacement in accordance with the 

arrangements within their own organisations 

 

Chair 

The Chair will be appointed at the first meeting by the members. 

In the absence of the Chair at a meeting, the Chair for that meeting will be chosen 

from among the members present 

 

Meetings 

Meetings will be monthly or as otherwise determined by the membership. 

 

Quoracy 

The quorum is 3 members, including at least one County Councillor and one NHS 

non-executive member. 

Page 45

Appendix B



 

Voting 

Wherever possible, decision should be by consent of the meeting. Where a vote is 

necessary, it will be by show of hands. In the event of a tie, the Chair does not have 

a second or casting vote, and the decision in question shall be deferred. 

 

Support 

Administrative support for the meeting will be provided by Lancashire County Council 

 

Other provisions 

Where not covered by the above provisions, the existing Constitution and Standing 

Orders of the County Council shall apply. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21 July 2020
	4 Action Sheet and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	5 Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership – SEND Inspection Re-visit
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 
Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2020 at 2.00 pm in Teams 
Virtual Meeting 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Shaun Turner, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Denis Gizzi, Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Greater Preston CCG 
County Councillor Graham Gooch, Lancashire County Council 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Taylor, Adult Services and Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council 
Sarah Callaghan, Education and Skills, Lancashire County Council 
Kirsty Hollis, East Lancashire CCG 
Sam Proffitt, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust 
Gary Hall, Lancashire Chief Executive Group 
Stephen Ashley, LCSAP, LASB 
Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire, Lancashire Leaders Group 
Councillor Jayne Nixon, Fylde Coast, Lancashire Leaders Group 
Councillor Jackie Oakes, East Lancashire, Lancashire Leaders Group 
Councillor Margaret France, Central Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Greg Mitten, West Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Partnership 
Adrian Leather, Third Sector 
Stephen Spencer, Housing Providers 
 
Apologies 
 
Dr Sakthi Karunanithi Public Health, Lancashire County Council 
Stephen Young Growth, Environment, Transport and Community 

Services, Lancashire County Council 
Dr Geoff Jolliffe Morecambe Bay CCG 
Dr Peter Gregory West Lancashire CCG 
Karen Partington Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Councillor Viv Willder Fylde Coast, Lancashire Leaders Group 
David Russel Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Clare Platt Health Equity, Welfare & Partnerships 

 
1.   Welcome, introductions and apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

A New Board Member was welcomed to the meeting: 
 

 Cllr Jackie Oakes replacing Cllr Steve Hughes, East Lancashire, Lancashire Leaders 

Group 

 
Replacements for the meeting were as follows: 
 

 Denis Gizzi for Dr Lindsey Dickinson, Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Dr Sumantra 

Mukerji, Greater Preston CCG 

 Sarah Callaghan for Edwina Grant, OBE, Lancashire County Council 

 Kirsty Hollis for Dr Julie Higgins, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Stephen Spencer for Tammy Bradley, Housing Providers 

 
Additional apologies were received from Blackburn with Darwen Council 
 

 Dominic Harrison 

 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no disclosures of interest in relation to items appearing on the agenda. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21 July 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Board agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 21 July 2020. 
 
4.   Action Sheet and Forward Plan 

 
Resolved: That the action sheet and forward plan was noted. 
 
5.   Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Partnership 

– SEND Inspection Re-visit 
 

Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills, Lancashire County Council and Hilary 
Fordham, Chief Operating Officer, Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group 
introduced the item. 
 
Lancashire local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities services were inspected 
by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in November 2017 to judge how 
effectively the special educational needs and disability (SEND) reforms had been 
implemented, as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. The inspection identified 
two fundamental failings and twelve areas of significant concern.  
 
Partners in Lancashire were required to produce a Written Statement of Action, setting out 
the immediate priorities for action. The Written Statement of Action was subsequently 
updated and progress on the implementation of these actions monitored by the 
Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England. Progress has been reported regularly 
to the SEND Partnership Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 



 
3 

 

An inspection revisit by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) took place in 
February and March 2020; the report was published on 5 August 2020 and circulated to 
members of the Board on the same day which set out that of the 12 areas of significant 
concern, seven the inspectors believed, had been sufficiently addressed and five still 
remained with some issues outstanding.  The areas where there had been sufficient 
progress made included the strategic leadership and vision across the partnership, 
engagement with parents and carers, although it is always acknowledged that there is 
more to do on that particular agenda and the quality of the Education, Health and Care 
plans with further details included in the report which was circulated with the agenda. 
 
For the five areas where sufficient progress had not been made, there is an expectation to 
produce an Accelerated Progress Plan which will be submitted to the Department for 
Education/NHS England (DfE/NHS(E)) on 28 September 2020.  Due to the tight 
timescales to prepare, the plan is currently in development and a working draft was 
attached to the report circulated with the agenda.  This Plan will be formally monitored by 
the Department for Education/NHS England (DfE/NHS (E)) and progress reported to the 
SEND Partnership Board and Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
The five areas where sufficient progress had not been made were: 
 
(i) Leaders understanding of the local area – the inspectors felt that progress had 

been made, although there were still some issues with sufficiency of data and 

ensuring that it is utilised to make the correct decisions for the benefit of 

Lancashire's children and young people. 

(ii) Weak joint commissioning arrangements – again this reflects some of the issues 

around the data provision and the need to appropriately monitor the Services that 

are commissioned. 

(iii) The absence of effective diagnostic pathways for young people on the Autistic 

spectrum disorder – the inspectors felt that it had been addressed at primary level 

which was the diagnostic pathway itself, however it was found that there were some 

long waiting lists in some parts of the County and these will now have been 

exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic. 

(iv) Poor transitions from Children's Services to Adult Services within Health Care.  This 

area was acknowledged as part of the introduction to the inspection that more 

needed to be done. 

(v) Inaccessibility of the Local Offer – again work has been done to develop a revised 

Local Offer and work has been undertaken with parents and carers around that, 

however the feedback to the inspectors was that it still was not sufficiently 

accessible for parents and carers. 

 

For each of the five areas which require monitoring due to sufficient progress not being 
made, there needs to be an Accelerated Progress Plan and it is essential going forward, to 
be able to demonstrate clear key performance indicators (KPIs) which evidence that the 
actions being taken are having a significant impact on the lived experience of children and 
young people who are accessing the service.  Further details of the targets can be found 
in the Accelerated Progress Plan for each of the five areas. 
 



 
4 

 

As the accountable body for the Accelerated Progress Plan it is proposed that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board establish a formal sub-committee to ensure robust oversight of the 
Plan on behalf of the Board, so that progress achieved to date is maintained.  The formal 
sub-committee has powers delegated to it by this Board. 
 
Following discussions it was: 
 
Resolved: That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

(i) Noted receipts of the report from Ofsted/Care Quality Commission 
following the joint area SEND inspection re-visit;  

(ii) Considered the draft Accelerated Progress Plan to address the five 
areas where it has been judged that sufficient progress has not yet 
been achieved; 

(iii) Established a sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Terms of Reference to scrutinise the progress on the implementation 
of the Plan and the associated Key Performance Indicators.  

 
6.   Lancashire COVID-19 Outbreak Management Update 

 
In the absence of Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, the Chair of the 
Lancashire Outbreak Engagement Board provided a brief current situation report on the 
Lancashire COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
It was reported that the current situation is deteriorating slightly both locally and nationally, 
particularly with areas in East Lancashire and Preston showing high rates of infections.  
Discussions are taking place locally on how to ease lockdown fatigue and prevent 
confusing messages and ensure that the people of Lancashire are supported in 
understanding the messages to restrict a further rise in cases.  When requested, Dr Sakthi 
Karunanithi provides recommendations for Lancashire, with Central Government having 
the ultimate decision on what restrictions are put in place for Lancashire. 
 
A brief update from the Lancashire Resilience Forum was that we are currently  in a place 
where behaviour has changed so inevitably the virus will spread and it is about ensuring 
the basics are maintained – socially distancing, act reasonably, wash hands and continue 
to protect the vulnerable as their risk increases when the virus increases.  We are in a 
better place with the majority of people following guidance and behaviours have changed 
since the start of the outbreak.  The key area of work now is winter preparation and how 
are the more vulnerable protected along with the NHS. 
 
Concerns were raised regards people in care homes, particularly those with Dementia and 
who can visit them and a request has been made to the Director of Public Health to 
provide some guidance on this which will then be shared with service providers in the care 
homes. 
 
Resolved: The Board noted the update. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business received. 



 
5 

 

 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 3 November 2020 
with the format of the meeting to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
          L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


